Ascent Consulting and Engineering, LLC 2361 Davisson Run Rd Suite 103 Clarksburg, WV 26301 304-933-3463

www.ascentconsultingengineers.com

November 25, 2019

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Attn: Brittany E. Ingraham

Re: Camden (Wilson) Landslide



RECEIVED

2019 NOV 26 AM 9: 33

WV FollomabilinG DIVISION

Ascent Consulting & Engineering (ACE) is pleased to submit this Statement of Qualifications for Engineering Services regarding The Camden (Wilson) Landslide Project. ACE is a "home town" firm comprised of "home town" individuals that simply strive to complete good work and help to improve our beloved state. Our firm was started out of desire to get back to our roots.

A son of a coal miner, I was told at a young age that I was not allowed to follow in my father's footsteps. However, I took an interest in construction, machinery, energy, and infrastructure. After completing a degree in civil engineering, I was fortunate enough to work for a growing company that allowed me to experience a variety of civil engineering projects. I worked my way up from a staff engineer to a major division lead, focusing on development projects, earthwork, stormwater/drainage, transportation, and Abandoned Mine Lands projects, among others. Through that career growth, I began to spend less and less time dealing with aspects of the designs, working with clients, and teaching the younger generation of engineers. The desire to do those things led me to start a new engineering firm, Ascent Consulting and Engineering....

We are now completing our second year in business and have been extremely lucky to have worked on a large variety of projects. The components of the designs we complete every day are very similar with those that are required for projects such as this and our staff has worked on numerous AML projects in their past. However, as a new company, we have not yet had the honor of working with your office on an Abandoned Mines related project. I would greatly appreciate the opportunity to do so and I believe very strongly that we will do an excellent job.

At ACE, we use a common sense approach to complete projects and provide a level of service and accessibility that is unmatched. Too often, engineering and consulting services are treated as tasks with little thought as to how the process affects the client or the public. At Ascent, we strive to appreciate and plan for all facets of the project such as operation during construction in addition to the final product.

The ACE team understands that these projects will benefit The State of West Virginia and its residents. The Selection of ACE will be beneficial for multiple reasons:

- Your project is IMORTANT to us!
- Experience, quality of work, knowledge and personal touch
- Priority and communication

This is an exciting opportunity for ACE and we greatly appreciate the opportunity to be considered for this work. Sincerely,

Ascent Consulting & Engineering, LLC

Michael R. Neston.

Michael R. Nestor, PE Managing Member

## **OUALIFICATIONS**

Founded in January 2018, Ascent Consulting and Engineering is a young and growing firm located in Clarksburg, West Virginia. Ascent has a total of 25 employees with knowledge and experience in Abandoned Mine Lands, Utilities, Land Development, Stormwater Management, Drainage, Environmental Services, Inspection, Materials Testing, and more. We have built this team of professionals so we can provide a full range of services to our clients. This allows us to be "hands on" and quick to respond to our clients' needs.

We are committed to providing quality services, building long lasting relationships, and supporting/encouraging our employees. We aren't the typical engineering firm.

## **KEY PERSONNEL**

ACE employs a broad range of professionals to meet the needs of our clients. The main Ascent personnel involved with this project include:

#### Michael R. Nestor, PE-Civil Engineer QA/QC

Mr. Nestor is a Civil Engineer registered professionally in WV and serves as the Managing Member of Ascent Consulting and Engineering, LLC. He has over 15 years of consulting experience focusing on land development projects and utilities in WV, MD, and PA. His expertise allows him to guide projects from concept to completion by understanding the goals/vision of the project, effectively communicating with the project team, and paying careful attention to the details. Mr. Nestor will be responsible for client communication as well as QA/QC on this project.

#### Eric Short, Senior Project Engineer

Eric Short is a site/civil Project Engineer. In his 16 years, he has worked on a variety of projects which include commercial, residential, and industrial development, as well as downtown streetscapes and oil and gas sites and Abandoned Mine Lands remediation projects. His tasks involve the design and development of Demolition, Erosion and Sediment Control, Site, Grading, and Utility Plans along with creating details for site specific elements. Mr. Short is also an experienced highway designer with a background in the preparation of roadway construction, right-of-way, sign, and pavement marking plans. Other responsibilities include traffic studies, storm water and water/sanitary sewer design, and cost estimation.

#### Jeff Knepper, CPG, LRS-Sr. Environmental Manager

Jeff is a former Environmental Resource Program Manager for the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection (WVDEP). He worked for the Division of Water and Waste Management reviewing and approving groundwater protection and remediation plans. He worked closely with the WV Voluntary

Remediation Program (VRP) and has spent significant time negotiating as a regulator and consultant for remedial activities for the WVDEP and the EPA. As an LRS Jeff understands the importance of organization and technical prowess while completing documentation and regulatory requirements of the VRP and EPA programs. Mr. Knepper is an experienced AST inspector with over 1,000 completed inspections in various states including: WV, PA, OH, KY, WI, MI, VA and NY.

## **LOCATION/PERSONNEL**

Ascent Consulting and Engineering: 2361 Davisson Run Rd Suite 103 Clarksburg, WV 26301

> 7 Engineers 11 Field Services 4 Environmental Services 1 Mechanical Engineer 2 Administrative

	AML	CONSULTANT (	MENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALIFICATION QUESTION	PROTECT:	
PROJECT NAME Camden (Wilson)Landslide- EPAM	19051	DATE (DAY, MOI November 25,	NTH, YEAR)	FEIN 82-40692	Attachment "A"
1. FIRM NAME Ascent Consulting and Engine LLC 4. HOME OFFICE TELEPHONE		2361 Dav Clarksbi	FICE BUSINESS ADDRESS visson Run Rd Suite 103 1rg, WV 26301		ORMER FIRM NAME
(304) 933-3463 7. PRIMARY AML DESIGN OFFICE: A	DDRESS/ 1 Clarksbur	ISHED (YEAR) 018 FELEPHONE/ PERS FG, WV 26301/ (	6. TYPE OWNERSHIP Individual Corpor MPartnership Join	-Venture	6a. WV REGISTERED DBE (Disadvantaged Business Enterprise) YES ☑NO NNEL EACH OFFICE
B. NAMES OF PRINCIPAL OFFICERS Michael R. Nestor, PE (Managing Zachary L. Assaro (Member) D. PERSONNEL BY DISCIPLINE	AB 1	S OF FIRM	8a. NAME, TITLE, & TEL		
- BIOLOGIST - CADD OPERATORS - CHEMICAL ENGINEERS - CIVIL ENGINEERS - CONSTRUCTION INSPECTORS	ENVIRON ESTIMATO GEOLOGI HISTORIA HYDROLOG	STS CAL ENGINEERS MENTALISTS ORS ISTS ANS GISTS	LANDSCAPE ARCHIT  MECHANICAL ENGIN  MINING ENGINEES  PHOTOGRAMMETRIST  PLANNERS: URBAN/ SANITARY ENGINEE  SOILS ENGINEERS  SPECIFICATION WRITERS  ERS IN PRIMARY OFFICE: 1	eers <b>RS</b> S REGIONAL RS	- STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS - SURVEYORS - TRAFFIC ENGINEERS - OTHER  24 TOTAL PERSONNELL
supervise and perform this	type of	work.	profiting documentation the	at qualif:	les them to
. HAS THIS JOINT-VENTURE WORKED	Pogetavia		€ YES € NO		

NAME AND ADDRESS:	SDECTALTY	1 "AML Consultant Qualification Questionnaire"
American Geotech	SPECIALTY:	WORKED WITH BEFORE
601 Ohio Ave	Geotech	WORKED WITH BEFORE
Charleston, WV		_ <u>⊠</u> _Yes
NAME AND ADDRESS:	SPECIALTY:	No
Brandon Rumbaugh Solutions		WORKED WITH BEFORE
319 Paintersville Road	Survey	WORKED WITH BEFURE
Hunker, PA 15639		<u>✓</u> Yes
NAME AND ADDRESS:	iii iii iii ii ii ii ii ii ii ii ii ii	
	SPECIALTY:	No
		WORKED WITH BEFORE
		Yes
NAME AND ADDRESS:	SPECIALTY:	
	SPECIALIY:	WORKED WITH BEFORE
		Yes
VAME AND ADDRESS:		
AME AND ADDRESS;	SPECIALTY:	No No
		WORKED WITH BEFORE
		Yes
NAME AND ADDRESS:	SPECIALTY:	No
	S. Dollari I.	WORKED WITH BEFORE
	,	Yes
AME AND ADDRESS:		
THE AND ADDRESS:	SPECIALTY:	No No
		WORKED WITH BEFORE
		Yes
AME AND ADDRESS:	CDECTALON	
	SPECIALTY:	WORKED WITH BEFORE
		Yes
AME AND ADDRESS:		
TAND WALLESS:	SPECIALTY:	No No
		WORKED WITH BEFORE
		Yes
		No

12. A. Is your firm's n	ergornol on the second of the
	ersonnel experienced in Abandoned Mine Lands Remediation/Mine Reclamation Engineering?
and ground instability Coop	n and Number of Projects: Performed design for various projects dealing with mine seepag dinated drilling/monitoring activities, designed wet mine seals, drainage conveyances, rs, etc. Approximately 5 or 6 projects completed. Specifically, drainage conveyances,
E&S measures and slip remain	rs, etc. Approximately 5 or 6 projects completed. Specifically, Mr. Nestor was heavily and Roaring Creek projects as well as several others
involved in the Angling Popul	rs, etc. Approximately 5 or 6 projects completed Specifically Mrainage conveyances,
the Anglins Run	and Roaring Creek projects as well as several others.
NO	The state of the s
B. Is your firm expe	erienced in Soil Analysis?
YES Description	and Number of Projects: Aggent staff in .
applicable to wetlands and su	and Number of Projects: Ascent staff is experienced with identifying hydric soils absequent permitting needs. Ascent is also experienced with reading boring logs and a Engineers in order to apply information to practice
coordinating with Geotechnica	ibsequent permitting needs. Ascent is also experienced with reading boring logs and ensure in order to apply information to practical designs. Ascent personnel has
provided such services on doz	ens of projects.
	personner has
NO	
C. Is your firm eyno	
as your rim expe	rienced in hydrology and hydraulics?
ariety of projects we be	and Number of Projects: Ascent personnel performs are and and
projects We have also s	and Number of Projects: Ascent personnel performs pre and post watershed analyses on a completed drainage studies for municipalities, private development projects, and AML med stream analyses for bridge replacement projects and development projects, and AML
reas This time of	completed drainage studies for municipalities, private development projects, and AML erformed in nearly every project Ascent works on and has been such as the project and development in flood prone
projects	med stream analyses for bridge replacement projects and development in flood prone erformed in nearly every project Ascent works on and has been completed in hundreds of
	works of and has been completed in hundreds of
370	
NO	
D. Does your firm pro	oduce its own Aerial Photography and Develop Contour Mapping?
	Thotography and Develop Contour Mapping?
YES Description	and Number of Projects:
(NO ) Ascent works	with subconsultants to identify the most cost-effective way of producing design worthy
apping. We have purchased man	with subconsultants to identify the most cost-effective way of producing design worthy ping that was already developed, produced mapping with drone flights, and utilized order to develop survey mapping from "boots on the ground"
randon Rumbaugh Solutions in	order to developed, produced mapping with drone flights, and utilized
To your firm exper	ienced in domostic
evaluation of acui	fer degradation as a result of mining.)
— or adar	ref degradation as a result of mining.)
(YES) Description	and Number of Party
iter systems for commercial a	and Number of Projects: Ascent is experienced with the design and layout of potable
id/or replacement projects b	and number of Projects:_Ascent is experienced with the design and layout of potable nd residential development projects. We have completed dozens of mainline extensions owever we do not have experience in adulter degradation.
NO NO	owever we do not have experience in aquifer degradation.
210	

- Is your firm experienced in Acid Mine Drainage Evaluation and Abatement Design?
- YES Description and Number of Projects: Ascent Personnel has developed several projects dealing with evaluation of Acid Mine Drainage and design of conveyance/treatment systems. Approximately 5 or 6 projects completed NO

TO PERSONAL RISTORY STATEMENT OF	PRINCIPALS AND ASSOCIATION DES		
13. PERSONAL HISTORY STATEMENT OF data but keep to essentials)	AND ASSOCIATES RES	PONSIBLE FOR AML PROJECT DESIG	N (Furnish complete
NAME & TITLE (Last, First, Middle Int.)			
	YEARS OF AML DESIGN EXPERIENCE	YEARS OF EXPERIENCE	
Nestor, Michael, R.	5/6		YEARS OF DOMESTIC
	1575	EXPERIENCE: 15	WATERLINE DESIGN
			EXPERIENCE: 15
Brief Explanation of Responsibiliti	es		
Mr. Nestor has served in various ro Mr. Nestor worked as a staff engine division for a large regional design	les for AML projects as well		
Mr. Nestor worked as a staff engine	er, project engineer	as numerous projects with rel	ated design activities
Mr. Nestor worked as a staff engine division for a large regional designments as the Managing Member for the design and review for projects.	n firm before starting a	manager, and then led an ent	ire site development
erves as the Managing Member for t	he firm He is reaching Ascent	Consulting and Engineering i	n January of 2010 He
serves as the Managing Member for the design and review for projects. Mr. public utility, transportation/acce	Nestor has and santing	nvolved in all aspects of the	firm's work including
public utility, transportation/acce	ss roads landalidationes to	work with drainage, stormwate	r. land development
	es roads, randsrides, etc.		-, rand development,
	<del></del>		
DUCATION (Degree, Year, Specializa	-1 an)		
achelor of Science in Engineering	Cooly		
and in singlified ing	recnnology, 2003		
EMBERSHIP IN PROFESSIONAL ORGANIZAT	TONG		
wetican society of Civil mass.		REGISTRATION (Type, Year, St	24.0
merican Society of Highway Engineers		Professional Engineer, 2009,	ace,
merican Society of Highway Engineer egion)	s (Past President of NCWV		WV
3. PERSONAL HIGHERY			
data but been to	INCIPALS AND ASSOCIATES RESPO	NSTRIF FOR MAN TO THE	
3. PERSONAL HISTORY STATEMENT OF PR data but keep to essentials)		MOJECT DESIGN	(Furnish complete
rus or 1-1-100 (last Pirot Wissia			
ssaro, Zachary, L.		YEARS OF EXPERIENCE	
	YEARS OF AML DESTGN EXPEDIENCE.	17711	
	YEARS OF AML DESIGN EXPERIENCE:		YEARS OF DOMESTIC
	YEARS OF AML DESIGN EXPERIENCE: 1/2	YEARS OF AML RELATED DESIGN EXPERIENCE: 7	YEARS OF DOMESTIC
	1/2		WATERLINE DESIGN
ief Explanation of Responsibilitie		EXPERIENCE: 7	WATERLINE DESIGN EXPERIENCE: 7
· Appaio served as a staff	5	EXPERIENCE: 7	WATERLINE DESIGN EXPERIENCE: 7
ior to joining Ascent Consulting	s r, project engineer, and then	EXPERIENCE: 7	WATERLINE DESIGN EXPERIENCE: 7
ior to joining Ascent Consulting an nagement work for a variety of	r, project engineer, and then ad Engineering as a co-owner/	project manager within a largemember. Mr. Assaro has perform	WATERLINE DESIGN EXPERIENCE: 7
ior to joining Ascent Consulting an nagement work for a variety of	r, project engineer, and then ad Engineering as a co-owner/	project manager within a largemember. Mr. Assaro has perform	WATERLINE DESIGN EXPERIENCE: 7
ior to joining Ascent Consulting an nagement work for a variety of	r, project engineer, and then ad Engineering as a co-owner/	project manager within a largemember. Mr. Assaro has perform	WATERLINE DESIGN EXPERIENCE: 7
ior to joining Ascent Consulting an nagement work for a variety of	r, project engineer, and then ad Engineering as a co-owner/	project manager within a largemember. Mr. Assaro has perform	WATERLINE DESIGN EXPERIENCE: 7
rior to joining Ascent Consulting as magement work for a variety of promagement, land development, public UCATION (Degree, Year, Specialization)	r, project engineer, and then nd Engineering as a co-owner/ ject types including but not utilities, slip repairs, etc	project manager within a largemember. Mr. Assaro has perform	WATERLINE DESIGN EXPERIENCE: 7
rior to joining Ascent Consulting an imagement work for a variety of promagement, land development, public UCATION (Degree, Year, Specialization)	r, project engineer, and then nd Engineering as a co-owner/ ject types including but not utilities, slip repairs, etc	project manager within a largemember. Mr. Assaro has perform	WATERLINE DESIGN EXPERIENCE: 7
ior to joining Ascent Consulting as nagement work for a variety of pronagement, land development, public UCATION (Degree, Year, Specialization)	r, project engineer, and then nd Engineering as a co-owner/ ject types including but not utilities, slip repairs, etc	project manager within a largemember. Mr. Assaro has perform	WATERLINE DESIGN EXPERIENCE: 7
rior to joining Ascent Consulting an imagement work for a variety of promagement, land development, public UCATION (Degree, Year, Specialization)	r, project engineer, and then nd Engineering as a co-owner/ ject types including but not utilities, slip repairs, etc	project manager within a largemember. Mr. Assaro has perform	WATERLINE DESIGN EXPERIENCE: 7
rior to joining Ascent Consulting an anagement work for a variety of promagement, land development, public UCATION (Degree, Year, Specialization of Science in Engineering Telephone 1988)	r, project engineer, and then ad Engineering as a co-owner/ject types including but not utilities, slip repairs, etc.	project manager within a largemember. Mr. Assaro has perform	WATERLINE DESIGN EXPERIENCE: 7
rief Explanation of Responsibilities. Assaro served as a staff engineer for to joining Ascent Consulting an anagement work for a variety of promagement, land development, public UCATION (Degree, Year, Specialization of Science in Engineering Temporary Chelor of Science in Engineering Temporary IN PROFESSIONAL ORGANIZATION	r, project engineer, and then ad Engineering as a co-owner/ject types including but not utilities, slip repairs, etc.	project manager within a largemember. Mr. Assaro has performated to access roads, drain	WATERLINE DESIGN EXPERIENCE: 7  ge regional design firm med design and mage and stormwater
rior to joining Ascent Consulting as magement work for a variety of promagement, land development, public UCATION (Degree, Year, Specialization of Science in Engineering Telephone 1988)	r, project engineer, and then ad Engineering as a co-owner/ject types including but not utilities, slip repairs, etc.	project manager within a largemember. Mr. Assaro has perform limited to access roads, drain	WATERLINE DESIGN EXPERIENCE: 7  ge regional design firm med design and mage and stormwater
rior to joining Ascent Consulting as magement work for a variety of promagement, land development, public UCATION (Degree, Year, Specialization of Science in Engineering Telephone 1988)	r, project engineer, and then ad Engineering as a co-owner/ject types including but not utilities, slip repairs, etc.	project manager within a largemember. Mr. Assaro has performated to access roads, drain	WATERLINE DESIGN EXPERIENCE: 7  ge regional design firm med design and mage and stormwater

	CINCIPALS AND ASSOCIATED DWG	ONIGER TO THE TANK THE TENDE THE TENDE THE TENDE THE TENDE THE TEN	
13. PERSONAL HISTORY STATEMENT OF P. data but keep to essentials)		PONSIBLE FOR AML PROJECT DESIG	(Furnish complete
NAME & TITLE (Last, First, Middle Int )		F 11 11	
Short, Eric, M.	VENDE OF AMI DECISION	YEARS OF EXPERIENCE	
	YEARS OF AML DESIGN EXPERIENCE		YEARS OF DOMESTIC
	376	EXPERIENCE: 16	WATERLINE DESIGN
			EXPERIENCE: 16
Brief Explanation of Responsibilitie	<u> </u>		
Mr. Short has been involved in	is —————		
Mr. Short has been involved in nearl for Ascent Consulting and Engineering	y every facet of civil engir	eering design up comme +1	
agence Consulting and Engineering	g. Mr. Shorts experiences co	vers large land development	e engineering manager
for Ascent Consulting and Engineering access road design, E&S plans, drain	age/stormwater management 6	to	ojects, slip repair,
			<del></del>
EDUCATION (Degree, Year, Specializat	ion)		
Bachelor of science in Engineering T	echnology 2002		
J3 -	John 1039, 2003		
MEMBERSHIP IN PROFESSIONAL ORGANIZAT	TONS		
American Society of Civil Engineers		REGISTRATION (Type, Year, St	ate)
American Society of Highway Engineer	~	N/A	
	<b>5</b>	1	
3. PERSONAL HICEORY CHAPTER			
3. PERSONAL HISTORY STATEMENT OF PR data but keep to essentials)	INCIPALS AND ASSOCIATES RESP	ONSIBLE FOR AMI, PROJECT DESCRIP	
data but keep to essentials)		THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O	(Furnish complete
AME & TITLE (Last, First, Middle Int.)		75177	
	YEARS OF AML DESIGN EXPERIENCE:	YEARS OF EXPERIENCE	
	DESCRIPTION OF STREET	YEARS OF AML RELATED DESIGN	YEARS OF DOMESTIC
		EXPERIENCE:	WATERLINE DESIGN
			EXPERIENCE:
rief Explanation of Responsibilities			
	,		
DICARTON (D.			
DUCATION (Degree, Year, Specializati	on)		
DUCATION (Degree, Year, Specializati	on)		
DUCATION (Degree, Year, Specializati	on)		
DUCATION (Degree, Year, Specializati EMBERSHIP IN PROFESSIONAL ORGANIZATI		REGISTRATION (Type, Year, Sta	te)
		REGISTRATION (Type, Year, Sta	te)
		REGISTRATION (Type, Year, Sta	te)

DESIGN SERVICES	SOFTWARE AND EQUIPMENT AVAILABLE IN THE PRIMARY OFFICE WHICH WILL BE USED TO COMPLETE AML
EO CAD Civil 3D (202	0), Microsoft Suite, Vehicle Tracking, Hydraflow Add on from A
S Pathfindon ossi	20), Microsoft Suite, Vehicle Tracking, Hydraflow Add on from Auto Desk, HEC-RAS, Google Earth
b rachillider Office,	Terrain Navigator Pro, Adobe Acrobat DC, Sage (Financial Software)
	5 ( State of the s
<del></del>	
The state of the s	

PROJECT NAME, TYPE AND LOCATION Fort Martin Road	OWNER	NATURE OF YOUR FIRM'S RESPONSIBILITY	ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION	PERCENT COMPLETE
Improvements, Road and Drainage, Monongalia County WV	Maidsville, WV 26541	Intersection Improvement Design, construction administration, inspection	\$600,000	90%
Sole/Morris Compressor Station, 12 acre compressor pad for natural gas operations, Tyler County, WV	Antero Resources White Oaks Blvd. Bridgeport, WV	Compressor Station design, construction administration, survey, inspection	\$1,000,000	100%
TL 255 Natural Gas replacement, 5 mile replacement, Wood County WV	Dominion Energy Transmission Southern Regional Headquarters, Weston, WV	Transmission Line Replacement design, permitting, construction administration,	\$9,900,000	80%
ND Paper Slip, repair of slip along Monongahela River, Marion County	ND Paper 702 AFR Drive Fairmont, WV 26554	survey, inspection  Geotechnical  Investigation, H-Pile slip repair, construction inspection and administration	\$500,000	50%
yler County 4H Camp ridge Replacement yler County, WV	Tyler County Commission Middlebourne, WV	Geotechnical Evaluation, stream analysis, bridge design, construction administration	\$2,000,000	25%
amden Slip Repair	Mountain V Oil and Gas Bridgeport, WV	Geotechnical Evaluation, wall and slip repair design, road improvements	\$500,000	95%
nats Run Road Slip	Antero Resources White Oaks Blvd. Bridgeport, WV	Geotechnical Evaluation, slip repair design	\$250,000	<b>7</b> 5%
TAL NUMBER OF PROJECTS	1.0		TED CONSTRUCTION COSTS:	

PROJECT NAME, TYPE AND LOCATION	NATURE OF FIRMS RESPONSIBILITY	NAME AND ADDRESS OF OWNER	ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE	ESTIMATED CO	NSTRUCTION COST
WVU Hospitals Rehab Center	Civil Engineering	WVU Hospitals Morgantown, WV	December 2020	ENTIRE PROJECT Unknown	YOUR FIRMS RESPONSIBILITY \$400,000
Concrete Testing And Inspections	Testing and Inspections	Antero Resources, Bear Contracting, City of	Ongoing	Varies	Varies
Clay Battelle Health Center	Civil Site Design	Buckhannon, Wolfe's Excavating Unknown	Spring 2020	Unknown	\$150,00
Paving Projects Numerous	Testing and Inspections	Wolfe Excavating Bear Contracting	Ongoing	Varies	Varies

TROODET MAME, TYPE	NAME AND ADDRESS	WAS THE DESIGNATED ENGINEER OF RECO	KD	
AND LOCATION	OF OWNER	ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COST	YEAR	CONSTRUCTE
fort Martin Road Maintenance	Longriew Bosses			(YES OR NO
Monongalia County, WV	1375 Fort Martin Rd Maidsville, WV 26541	\$125,00	2018	YES VE NO
owndes Hill Slip Repair	City of Clarksburg			
arrison County, WV	222 West Main Street Clarksburg, WV 26301	\$200,000	2018	YES
he Vale, Residential	Trailhead Investments, LLC.			
ousing, ridgeport, wv	721 Brightridge Drive Bridgeport, WV 26330	\$1,900,000	2018-2019	YES
enkins Subaru, Commercial	Jenkins Subaru	\$160,000		
Lee Development,	750 Lodgeville Rd. Bridgeport, WV 26330	\$160,000	2019	YES
ids Run Pad Improvement	GAL Land II			
	Bridgeport, WV 26330	\$100,000	2019	YES
		>		

18. COMPLETED WORK W	ITHIN LAST 5 YEARS ON WE	HICH YOUR FIRM HAS BEEN A SUB-CO	Notes and the		·
PROJECT NAME, TYPE	CH YOUR FIRM WAS RESPONS		NSOLTANT	TO OTHER FIRMS	(INDICATE PHASE
AND LOCATION	NAME AND ADDRESS OF OWNER	ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COST	YEAR	CONSTRUCTED	FIRM ASSOCIATED
	OF OWNER	OF YOUR FIRM'S PORTION		(YES OR NO)	WITH
		ł	1		
		ł	1		
		1	•		
			1		
1					
				j	
				1	
				1	
l.			1	]	
1					
				1	
			<del></del>		
				i i	
				ı	ı
10 77					
use this space to p	provide any additional i	nformation or description of res	101177707		
quarrications to p	erform work for the Wes	nformation or description of res t Virginia Abandoned Mine Lands	Program	pporting your	firm's
					ı
0. The foregoing is a	statement of facts.				
20. The foregoing is a signature: Mclhs	NEM . To		. 1		
righacure: / / / / / / /	I co use	Title:/Mauaging Men	uber In	ata. 11-70-	1013
Printed Name: Miaka	el Rangeston	Title: Managing Men	D.	ace: [1 23 ]	
	I WE TOUR		ł		
			J		

## ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Architectural and Engineering Contracts Only)

- 1. PLAN AND DRAWING DISTRIBUTION: All plans and drawings must be completed and available for distribution at least five business days prior to a scheduled pre-bid meeting for the construction or other work related to the plans and drawings.
- 2. PROJECT ADDENDA REQUIREMENTS: The Architect/Engineer and/or Agency shall be required to abide by the following schedule in issuing construction project addenda. The Architect/Engineer shall prepare any addendum materials for which it is responsible, and a list of all vendors that have obtained drawings and specifications for the project. The Architect/Engineer shall then send a copy of the addendum materials and the list of vendors to the State Agency for which the contract is issued to allow the Agency to make any necessary modifications. The addendum and list shall then be forwarded to the Purchasing Division buyer by the Agency. The Purchasing Division buyer shall send the addendum to all interested vendors and, if necessary, extend the bid opening date. Any addendum should be received by the Purchasing Division at least fourteen (14) days prior to the bid opening date.
- 3. PRE-BID MEETING RESPONSIBILITIES: The Architect/Engineer shall be available to attend any pre-bid meeting for the construction or other work resulting from the plans, drawings, or specifications prepared by the Architect/Engineer.
- 4. AIA DOCUMENTS: All construction contracts that will be completed in conjunction with architectural services procured under Chapter 5G of the West Virginia Code will be governed by the attached AIA documents, as amended by the Supplementary Conditions for the State of West Virginia, in addition to the terms and conditions contained herein. The terms and conditions of this document shall prevail over anything contained in the AIA Documents or the Supplementary Conditions.
- 5. GREEN BUILDINGS MINIMUM ENERGY STANDARDS: In accordance with West Virginia Code § 22-29-4, all new building construction projects of public agencies that have not entered the schematic design phase prior to July 1, 2012, or any building construction project receiving state grant funds and appropriations, including public schools, that have not entered the schematic design phase prior to July 1, 2012, shall be designed and constructed complying with the ICC International Energy Conservation Code, adopted by the State Fire Commission, and the ANSI/ASHRAE/IESNA Standard 90.1-2007: Provided, That if any construction project has a commitment of federal funds to pay for a portion of such project, this provision shall only apply to the extent such standards are consistent with the federal standards.

**DESIGNATED CONTACT:** Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

(Name, Title)	
	Michael R. Nestor, Managing Member
(Printed Name	and Title)
(Address)	2361 Davisson Run Rd. Suite 103 Clarksburg, WV 2630
	(304) 933-3463
Phone Number	er)/(Fax Number)
	mike@ascentconsultingengingers
email address)	

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require

Ascent Consulting and Engineering, LLC
(Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title)
Michael R. Nestor, Managing Member (Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative)
11/25/2019
(Date)
(304)933-3463
(Phone Number) (Fax Number)

#### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA **Purchasing Division**

## **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code § 5-22-1(i), the contracting public entity shall not award a construction contract to any bidder that is known to be in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, including, but not limited to, obligations related to payroll taxes, property taxes, sales and

ALL CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement. **DEFINITIONS:** 

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (W. Va. Code §61-5-3) that: (1) for construction contracts, the vendor is not in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, and (2) for all other contracts, that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the

### WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:

OIGHA I ONE.
Vendor's Name: Ascent Consulting and Engineering, LLC
Authorized Signature: 1 44 m/11 +
State of West Virginia Date: 1/- 25-2019
County of Harrison to-wit:
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 25 day of November 20.19
My Commission expires October 15 <sup>th</sup> , 2024.
AFFIX SEAL HERE
AFFIX SEAL HERE  NOTARY PUBLIC LILLIN CAPPALA

Purchasing Affidavit (Ravised 01/19/2018)

OFFICIAL SEAL Chelsea L. Coppola Notary Public State of West Virginia My Commission Expires October 15, 2024 261 GILBOA ROAD FAIRMONT, WV 26554

# West Virginia Ethics Commission Disclosure of Interested Parties to Contracts

(Required by W. Va. Code § 6D-1-2)

Ascent Consulting  Name of Contracting Business Entity: and Engineering, LLC Address: 2361 Davisson Run Rd Suite 103	
Clarkeburg Will acond	
Name of Authorized Agent: Michael R. Nestor Address:	
Contract Description: Camden (Wilson) Landslide	
Governmental agency awarding contract: State of West Virginia	
☐ Check here if this is a Supplemental Disclosure	
List the Names of Interested Parties to the contract which are known or reasonably anticipated by the contracting business entity for each category below (attach additional pages if necessary):	
<ol> <li>Subcontractors or other entities performing work or service under the Contract</li> <li>□ Check here if none, otherwise list entity/individual names below.</li> </ol>	
2. Any person or entity who owns 25% or more of contracting entity (not applicable to publicly traded entities)  ☐ Check here if none, otherwise list entity/individual names below.	
3. Any person or entity that facilitated, or negotiated the terms of, the applicable contract (excluding legal services related to the negotiation or drafting of the applicable contract)  Check here if none, otherwise list entity/individual names below.  Signature:  Date Signed: 11-25-2019  Notary Verification	
State of West Virginia , County of Harrison .  I, Chelsea L. Coppola , the authorized agent of the contracting business entity listed above, being duly sworn, acknowledge that the Disclosure herein is being made under oath and under the	
Taken, sworn to and subscribed before me this 25 <sup>th</sup> day of November, 2019.	
To be completed by State Agency: Date Received by State Agency: Date submitted to Ethics Commission:  Governmental agency submitting Disclosure:  Chelsea L. Coppola Notary Public State of West Virginia Revisad Aures (2018) Press	7
October 15, 2024 261 G!LBOA ROAD FAIRMONT, WV 26554	

#### ACORD.

## CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DO/YYYY) 2/04/2019

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endoraed. It is certificate does not confer any rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsements.

th	is certificate does not confer any i	rights	to th	erms and conditions of the ne certificate holder in lieu	policy of suc	y, certain po th endorses	olicles may re	equire an endorsement	. A state	nent on	
	Insurance Svcs MVB CL				SE						
48 Donley Street, Suite 703						PHONE					
Morgantown, WV 26501					(A/C, No, Ent): 304-381-3426 [A/C, No]: 304-381-3430 [A/C, No]: 304-381-3430						
304	598-5678				AUUH	E38; 4011191					
<u> </u>					Inches en	- A Chaba		AFFORDING COVERAGE		NAIC#	
INSUR			INSURER A: Circhnel neurona Company					10677			
	Ascent Consulting and (	ing LLC	INSURER 8 : ExiciStreet Mutual Insurance Company					12372			
1	2361 Davisson Run Roa	INSURER C: Beaziey Insurance Company, Inc.					37540				
Clarksburg, WV 26301						INSURER D:					
						INSURER E:					
	ERAGES CE	RTIF	CAT	E NUMBER:	INBUR	-					
THE	& IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE DOLLAR		MITTER W		VE DEC	N MONTH TO		REVISION NUMBER:			
CEF	ICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY R RTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY ILLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF AUG	EQUIR	EME	NT, TERM OR CONDITION O	FANY	CONTRACT	OR OTHER D	D NAMED ABOVE FOR T	HE POLIC	Y PERIOD	
	RTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY CLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUC	HER!	AIN, .:KCIF:	THE INSURANCE AFFORDER	D BY 7	THE POLICIES	DESCRIBED	HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO	HW OT IS	ICH THIS	
INSP LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADD			E BEE			umo.		- 161480,	
Α	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	MEST	WVI	POLICY NUMBER ECP0475263		MINIODIYYY	POLICY EXP (MIM/DO/YYYY)	Ш	4TS		
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR			-UFV4/ 0203		D2/06/2019	02/06/2020	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$1,00	0.000	
		1		-				DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (En occurrence)	\$1,00		
		1						MED EXP (Any one person)	s10,00		
G	ENTLAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:	-						PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$1,000		
	PRO-	1					ŀ	GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$2,000		
	OTHER:	9					ĺ	PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGO			
AA	UTOMOBILE LIABILITY		-	FORMATION					3	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
	ANY AUTO	į.		ECP0475263		02/06/2019	02/06/2020	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	s1.000	.000	
	OWNED SCHEDULED	11 (						BODILY INJURY (Per person)		1000	
	X HIRED X MON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY							BODILY INJURY (Per accident	9 \$		
· ·	AUTOS ONLY			1				PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	5		
A 3	WINDRELLA LIAB X OCCUP		~~~					( or accompany	8		
	FICE COLUMN			ECP0475263		2/06/2019	02/06/2020	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$10,00	0.000	
	CLAIMS MADE							AGGREGATE	\$10,00		
B W	IRKERS COMPRISE TION							-	5	0,000	
- IAN	D EMPLOYERS' LIARE ITY	1		WCB1026291	G	3/08/2019	03/08/2020	X PER OTH			
	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?		N/A					E.L. FACH ACCIDENT			
йy	es, describe under SCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below				- 1	-		E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYE			
Pr	Ofessional		į					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT			
	0163810131		* . *	V21C57190201	0	2/01/2019	02/01/2020	\$1,000,000 Occr/Ag	181,000,	000	
			ļ					A - Langing Cocily(B	A.		
ESCOID!	TION OF COURSE TOWN IS CO.				- 1	1	i			i i	
erific	TION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC ation of Coverage	LES (AC	ORD	101, Additional Remarks Schedule,	, may be	attached if mor	re space is requir	nd)			
										- 1	
										- 1	
ERTIF	ICATE HOLDER			C	AMCE	LLATION					
					- web-E	NOITE					
	SAMPLE			1 :	SHOUL	D ANY OF TH	E ABOVE DES	CRIREN POLICIES DE C.	NAEL - ==		
	SAMPLE SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED FOLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN										
	ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.										
	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE										
				100		ED KEPKESENI	ATIVE				
Million											